No. 529, A.]

[Published May 12, 1891.

## CHAPTER 375.

AN ACT fixing the salary of the deputy comptroller of the city of Milwaukee and amendatory of the charter of the city of Milwaukse.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Salary.

SECTION 1. The salary of the deputy comptroller of the city of Milwaukee is hereby fixed at the sum of twenty-two hundred dollars per annum.

Amends chapter 184, laws of 1874.

SECTION 2. This act is amendatory of the charter of the city of Milwaukee, being chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, and the various acts an endatory thereof, and any of the provisions thereof inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 321, A.]

[Published June 1, 1891.

## CHAPTER 382.

AN ACT to amend section three (3), of 'subchapter 5, of chapter 164, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1885, entitled, "An act to revise the charter of the city of Chippewa Falls."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends chapter 164, laws of 1885.

License; minimum limit of fee for liquor license. SECTION 1. The first subdivision of section 3, of subchapter 5, of chapter 164, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1885, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 1st. To license, suppress and prohibit the exhibition of common showner or

shows of any kind, or exhibitions of caravans, circuses or theatrical performances, billiard ta-bles, bowling saloons, nine or ten pin alleys, and to provide for the abatement or removal of all nuisances under the ordinances of said city, the laws of the state or at common law, and may grant licenses for and regulate groceries, taverns, victualing houses, and all persons vending or dealing in spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors, and may prohibit and suppress the same; provided that the license for so dealing in or vending spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors shall not be less than three hundred dollars; any general law te the contrary notwith-standing, except druggists' licenses, which shall be fifty dollars, unless fixed by general law, and that all such licenses hereafter granted shall run from the first day of May in each year. All licenses hereafter granted shall expire on the first day of May after the same are so granted, and if any license is granted after the first day of May in any year, the full amount prescribed for a term of one year shall be paid. No license shall be transferred or money paid therefor be re-funded except by vote in favor of the same of three fourths of all the members of the common council elected; provided, further, that where an application for a license shall once denied, the council shall not have auuthority until after the succeeding first day of May to receive, consider or grant any license for dealing in or vending spirituous, vinous or fermented liquor by the same person, when denial is on account of the person, or on the lot mentioned in the first application, if such denial is on account of the location; provided further, that no license shall be granted except by a majority vote of all the members of the common council elected. And any persons to whom license is granted shall give bonds in such sum as the council may determine, with two or more sureties, and no person shall sign more than two bonds.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 22, 1891.